Rev. 41720
City of Newburyport Zoning Board of Appeals
Application for a SPECIAL PERMIT for NON-CONFORMITIES

. Windwrd Shaw LLC, c/o Lisa L. Mead, Mead, Talerman & Costa LLC
Petitioner:

30 Green Street, Newburyport MA 01950

Mailing Address:

Phone: 9784637700 Email: Lisa@mtclawyers.com
Property Address: 68 Middle Street
Map and Lott): o Zoning District: R3
Book and Page(s): 21236/120
Philip Thayer

Owner(s) Name:

Mailing Address (if different): 16 Knob Hill, Byfield MA

This request for a Special Permit for Non-Conformities is made under section(s):
(Refer to the Zoning Determination form supplied by the Zoning Administrator)

Extension or Alteration (IX.B.2) [_1 Over 500 s.f. increase (IX.B.3.c)
___Parking ___Rear Yard (] Plum Island Overlay District (XXI-G)
___Upward Extension _ Lot Coverage ___FAR
. Open Space . Side Yard . Footprint Expansion
___Height ___ Lot Frontage . Height Increase
_v_ Lot Area . Front Yard
. Use

Description of request:
Remove later added one story addition on rear and replace with conforming two story addition. 4
family use to become 3 family use.

All information contained within this application will become a formal part of the Zoning Board of Appeals proceedings and
decision.
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Rev. 10/2/19
City of Newburyport Zoning Board of Appeals
Application for a SPECIAL PERMIT for NON-CONFORMITIES

Existing Proposed Required
Dimensional Controls Dimensional Controls Dimensional Controls

Lot Area 5487 5487 20000
Frontage 38.60 38.60 120
Height* 32 32 35
Lot Coverage (%)** 31.3 30 25
Open Space (%)*** 31.3 31.3 40
Front Setback 1.1 11.1 20
Side A Setback 0.1 0.1 10
Side B Setback 12.7 12.7 10
Rear Setback 45.8 46.1 20
Parking Spaces 2 3 6
FAR* na na na

*Height is measured to median roof line.
**Total building footprint divided by the lot area expressed as a percentage.
***Area unoccupied by building, parking areas, or driveways expressed as a percentage of lot area. Pools, patios, and decks may be included

in open space.

***EAR is only applicable in the Plum Island Overlay District (PIOD).

Any advice, opinion, or information given by any board member or any other official or employee of the City of Newburyport shall not be binding on
the Zoning Board of Appeals. It shall be the responsibility of the petitioner to fumish all supporting documentation with this application. The dated
copy of this application received by the City Clerk or Planning Office does not absolve the petitioner from this responsibility. The petitioner shall be
responsible for all expenses for the filing, publication, and legal notification. Failure to comply with the application requirements, as cited herein and
in the Zoning Board Rules and Regulations may result in a dismissal by the ZBA of this application as incomplete.

[_1 By checking this box and typing my name below, | am electronically signing this application.

—

Petitioner

L1 By checking this box and typing my name below, | am electronically signing this application.

Owner (if different)
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Mead, Talerman & Costa,
Attorneys at Law

30 Creen Street
Newburyport, MA 01950

Phone 978.463.7700
Fax 978.463.7747

www.miclawyers.com

Millis Office

730 Main Street, Suite 1F
Millis, MA 02054

Phone '508.376.8400

July 12, 2020

By Hand

Rob Ciampitti, Chair

Zoning Board of Appeals

City of Newburyport

City Hall

60 Pleasant Street

Newburyport, Massachusetts 01950

Re: Request for Special Permit;
68 Middle Street, Newburyport, MA (the “Property”)
Assessor’s Map: 16 _Lot: 39

Dear Chair and Membets of the Board:

Reference is made to the above-captioned matter. In that connection, this firm
represents Windward Shaw LLC (the “Applicant”), who on behalf of the owner of the
Property will be renovating and adding onto this four family building and converting it to
a three family use'. The Applicant requests a determination of the relief required for the
project.

The Applicant proposes to remove the addition in the back and build an addition
which meets all of the setbacks and does not increase the lot coverage rather the new
structure would reduce lot coverage®. The proposed addition would be inside and smaller
than the existing footprint. The use would be a three family use. Please also note there are
currently 2 parking spaces and there will be 3 after.

1 Please note while the current use is a four family use, it appears from the record that we can only verify a
legal three family use since 1970. Based upon information gathered it has been used as a 4 family for well
over 20 years and is classified as such in the assessor’s records.

21n 1970 the then owner received a dimensional variance (“density”). The variance decision is vague but
when one examines the assessor’s records along with the decision it appears as though the relief was for lot
area because of the use, frontage, lot coverage {maybe) and side yard setback on the rear right hand side. No
plan exists in the Planning Office file along with the variance nor ate there plans of record. I have attached
the variance as Exhibit A. This Application does not change the use or impact of use on the lot. Indeed, the
proposal will bring into conformance all setbacks once impacted by the use.




The Property is listed as contributory on the Data Sheets the original structure having been constructed in
or around 1820 according to the Data Sheets and 1860 according to the Assessor’s Records. The Applicant is not
removing 25% of the exterior walls and therefore a DCOD Special Permit is not required. Further, the Applicant
will only be removing the 1970 structure and therefore there will be no review was required by the Historic
Commission.

The Property is non-conforming for frontage with 36.60 whete 120 are required, westerly side set back with
0.1 where 10 is required and parking with 2 whete 6 is required.’

The Applicant requires a Special Permit for Nonconformities under section IX-B(2)(B) from the Zoning
Board. The Ordinance requires the Board make the following finding for structures other than single or two family
structures:

1. That thete will be no intensification or extension of an existing nonconformity or the addition of a new
nonconformity; and

2. That the proposed change will not be substantially more detrimental to the neighbothood than the existing
nonconforming structure or use.

For the proposal at hand, the Applicant is not intensifying or extending nor cteating any new non-
conformities. Indeed, the Applicant is improving dimensional incursions that were once granted by variance. All
setbacks will be met by the proposed addition.

Next, the Boatd can find that the proposal will not be substantially mote detrimental to the neighborhood.
Here, the Applicant is reducing the impacts of the dimensional incursions previously granted. The rear section of
the structure will be much more in keeping with the existing historic structure and with the neighborhood. The
addition which is being replaced is at the rear of the Property and will meet all setbacks As you can see on the site
plan, the addition is not adjacent to any surrounding residence. Immediately to the east at 70 Middle the addition
now and will be adjacent to the back yard (but more than the required 10 feet setback away), to the south the back
yard abuts the back yards of 1 and 5 Spring Street. There will be no impact on either of those properties. The
property at 5 Spring has a barn/garage immediately adjacent to the rear yard of the Property. In any event the
addition is 46 feet away from either property. Finally, the property to the west at 64 Middle Street is a four (4) unit
condominium and the addition, again, is adjacent to the back yard, but outside of the required side yard setback.

The style and architecture of the addition is more in keeping with the neighborhood than the existing one
story addition (See attached photographs). Further, it improves upon the impacted setbacks and the setbacks are
now conforming.

3 As noted above it appears as though the variance was granted for lot area, lot coverage and westerly side setback of the 1970 addition
along with parking. All of those conditions will be improved or made to meet cusrent zoning requirements, but for lot area.




Based upon the foregoing, the Board can find that the proposed addition does not intensify or create and
new non-conformities and is not substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing non-
conforming structure.

Respectfully submitted
Windward Shaw LLC
w Attorney

I

Lisa L. Mead

Attachment
cc: client




CiTy oF NEWBURYPORT, MA
ZONING DETERMINATION

APR# 2020-052

Name Windward Shaw c/0/ Lisa Mead, MTC LLC

Address: 68 Middle Street

Zoning District(s): R2/DCOD

_ Demo existing non historic addition at rear of non conforming structure and construct new
Request: 4qdition that conforms to setbacks. Proposed structure will be reconfigured to be a 3 unit
down from the non legal 4 unit, but remain a non conforming multifamily.

ZONING BOARD REVIEW REQUIRED

Variance
[] bimensional Controls (V1)
[} LotArea [C] opensSpace [_] FrontYard
[] Lot Frontage [] Height 1 side Yard
7] Lot Coverage [ totwidth ] RearYard

] parking (vil)
[] Modification

Special Permit
[[] Table of Use Regulations (V.D) #:
[ ] Spacing (v1.D)
[]in-Law Apartment (XIIA)
[]Bonus for Multifamily Developments (XVI)
[ ] personal Wireless Communication Services (XX)
(] bemolition Cantrol Overlay District (XXVIIl)*
[ ] wind Energy Conversion Facilities (XXVI)
] other

D PLANNING BOARD REVIEW REQUIRED
Special Permit

[] Table of Use Regulations (V-D) #
[C] One residential structure per lot (VI.C)
[ ] Open Space Residential Development (XIV)
D Water Resource Protection District (XIX)
[] Federal Street Overlay District (XXIi)
[ ] Courts and Lanes (XXIi1)
[] waterfront West Qverlay District (XXIV)
[] Towle Complex Redev. Overlay District (XXV)
[ ] Downtown Overlay District (XXVII)*

[] other,

Smart Growth District (XXIX)
(] plan Approval

HISTORICAL COMMISSION REVIEW REQUIRED
[(] pemo. Delay [_] *Advisory Review

D CONSERVATION COMMISSION REVIEW REQUIRED

]

Sign Variance

[ signs {viii)
1 Type [ size
[ Lignting [ Location
Other

Special Permit for Non-Conformities
Extension or Alteration (iIX.B.2)
Parking ] RearYard
[} upward Extension Lot Coverage
Open Space Side Yard

] Height Lot Frontage
Lot Area Front Yard
Use

[ ] over 500 sf. increase (IX.B.3.c)
[] plum Island Overlay District (XXI-G)
[ rAR [ Height

[] tot Coverage [ setbacks
[} openspace

Special Permit for Non-Conformities

[] extension or Alteration (IX.B.2)

[ parking [] RearYard
[} upward Extension ] Lot Coverage
[] open space ] side Yard
] Height [] Lot Frontage
[] Lot Area ] FrontYard
D Use

[] Over 500 sf. increase (IX.B.3.c)

Site Plan Review (XV)

DMajor

[ IMinor

07/13/2020

Zoning Administrator Date
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THAYER F. PHIFPS
BOOK 21236 PAGE 120
MaP 16 PARCEL 38

ZONING

RESDENTAL (R~-2)
MULTI-FAMLY {103}

MIDDLE STREET

(PUBLIC ~ VARIABLE WiOTH}

VERTICAL GRAMTE CURS

o R
TUMNOUS PAVED SIDEWALX e
5 ISEI4E" €

MASTER DEED BOOK 25748 PACE 250

STONES 260
-
£00E
e
3.3
BTULNOUS
PAVED DRIVE

£4
MAP 16 LDT 40 A-D

o

BOCK 6278 PAGE 128

LOCUS
SCALE 17=1,000"

REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED
(MULTHEARILY - 103) (MULTI-FAMILY - 103) (MULTLFAMILY - 103)
: : N
MINIMUM LOT AREA 20,000 SQUARE FEET 5,487 SQUARE FEET 15,487 SQUARE FEET ~N
MINIMIUM LOT FRONTAGE 126 FEET 130,60 FEET 18.60 FEET OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW THE EXISTNG CONDIIONS ON THE 10T
GRASS THE RESULT OF AN Od—THE-CROUND INSTRUMENT SURVEY PERFORMED
APRIL 7, 2000,
FRONT SETBACK 20 FEET 1.4 FEET 111 FEET ~
SIDE SETBACK (R) 10 FEET 0.1 FEET 0.1 FEET DESIGN IFORMATION IS AS PROVIDED BY THE PROSCT ARCHITECT AND PRO,
SIOE SETBACK (1) ‘40 FEET 127 FEET 127 FEET sTones OORDINATED WiTH THE FROECT TEAM.
REAR SETBACK 20 FEET 45.8 FEET 46.1 FEET SHIP INFORMATION USED ¥ RATON OF THIS PLAN WAS CHTAINED
AN £ QOTY OF NEWEURYPORY R'S OFRICES.
MAXIMILM LOT COVERAGE(%) 25.0% 31.3% 30.0% BEST OF MY PROFESSIONAL KHOWLEDGE, INFORMATION, AND 8 S
CONFORMS TO THE TECHNICAL AND PROCEDURAL STANDAROS FOR 1
MAXIMIGH HEIGHT 35 FEET 32 FEET 32 FEET TICE OF LAND SURVEYANG IN THE COMMONWE F MASSACHUSTTTS.
MINIMIUM OPEN SPACE 40.0% 3t 31.3%
MINIMIUM PARKING REQUIRED s 2 3
At / fwr ryport.com/Pions g findex htem
PLANKING T - MAN PHONE
FORMATION RIGARDING 20N SHOWN HE?
¥ NG O AND ¥
# (. ALL INFORMATION SHOULD BEL VERFED HY
FGAL COUNGEL PRIGR TO REUANCE UPON THE SAME.
wE
7 FAR S
HOHOAS G & VIMERNE L METCALF
MAP 16 LOT 8
BOOK 34351 PAGE 95
N,
1 S"ﬁfﬂfs REE
HAROLD J. MCCARTHY i & BOOK 12276 PAGE 280
MARY . MCCARTHY
MAP 18 LOT 21
BODK BECS PACE 587
Copyright 2020 Winter GEC, LLC
- PLAN OF LAND IN PROJECT NO.
sons FIELD: BOARD OF APPEALS 2020~ GEMIDDLE
Winter GEC. LLC son cucs g PLAN NEWBURYPORT, MASSACHUSETTS —
1 = 10 -
CHECKED: 548 SURVEYED FOR
44 MERRIMAC STREET SHEET NO.
R R APPROVED: _E4C MIDDLE STREET THAYER F. PHIPPS
27 T ot

NO.

REVISICNS
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